closure of foreign operations.   5 Reflects restructuring expenses related to legacy cost programs as well as expenses for new restructuring initiatives.   6 Prior periods may include allocations (to) / from other
business divisions.   7 Reflects the net increase in / (release of) provisions for litigation, regulatory and similar matters recognized in the income statement. Refer to ”Note 16 Provisions and contingent liabilities” in
the “Consolidated financial statements” section of the UBS Group third quarter 2019 report for more information. Also includes recoveries from third parties (third quarter of 2019: USD 2 million; third quarter of
2018: USD 0 million).

Media Relations

Tel. +41-44-234 85 00

UBS Group AG und UBS AG, Mitteilung, 22. Oktober 2019 Seite 6 von 12

Performance of our business divisions and Corporate Center – reported and adjusted1,2

Year-to-date 30.9.19

USD million
Global Wealth
Management

Personal &
Corporate

Banking

Asset
Manage-

ment
Investment

Bank
Corporate

Center3 UBS
Operating income as reported  12,202  2,834  1,386  5,588  (174)  21,838

of which: net foreign currency translations losses4  (35)  (35)

Operating income (adjusted)  12,202  2,834  1,386  5,588  (139)  21,873

Operating expenses as reported  9,571  1,703  1,035  4,782  97  17,188

of which: personnel-related restructuring expenses5  0  0  6  3  80  89

of which: non-personnel-related restructuring expenses5  0  0  6  5  40  50

of which: restructuring expenses allocated from Corporate Center5,6  48  14  15  49  (126)  0

Operating expenses (adjusted)  9,524  1,690  1,008  4,725  103  17,049

of which: net expenses for litigation, regulatory and similar matters7  88  0  0  (1)  (26)  61

Operating profit / (loss) before tax as reported  2,631  1,131  352  806  (271)  4,650

Operating profit / (loss) before tax (adjusted)  2,678  1,145  378  864  (242)  4,823

Year-to-date 30.9.18

USD million
Global Wealth
Management

Personal &
Corporate

Banking

Asset
Manage-

ment
Investment

Bank
Corporate

Center3 UBS
Operating income as reported  12,656  2,883  1,384  6,520  (203)  23,240

of which: gains on sale of real estate  31  31

of which: gains on sale of subsidiaries and businesses  25  25

Operating income (adjusted)  12,656  2,883  1,384  6,520  (259)  23,184

Operating expenses as reported  9,729  1,731  1,064  4,956  251  17,730

of which: personnel-related restructuring expenses5  17  3  18  15  138  191

of which: non-personnel-related restructuring expenses5  15  0  7  8  152  182

of which: restructuring expenses allocated from Corporate Center5,6  149  26  21  97  (293)  0

of which: gain related to changes to the Swiss pension plan8  (66)  (38)  (10)  (5)  (122)  (241)

Operating expenses (adjusted)  9,612  1,739  1,028  4,841  377  17,599

of which: net expenses for litigation, regulatory and similar matters7  113  (1)  0  (59)  70  123

Operating profit / (loss) before tax as reported  2,927  1,152  320  1,564  (454)  5,510

Operating profit / (loss) before tax (adjusted)  3,044  1,144  356  1,679  (637)  5,585
1 Adjusted results are non-GAAP financial measures as defined by SEC regulations.   2 Prior-year comparative figures in this table have been restated for the changes in Corporate Center cost and resource
allocation to the business divisions and the changes in the equity attribution framework. Refer to “Note 2 Segment reporting” in the “Consolidated financial statements” section of the UBS Group third quarter 2019
report for more information. Comparatives may additionally differ as a result of adjustments following organizational changes, restatements due to the retrospective adoption of new accounting standards or